PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

PURCHASE OF P2550 & P3010 TIRE KIT SD63432

1.	Contract Number: SD634320000		
2.	Recommended Vendor:		
	ORX One Park Avenue, Tipton, Pennsyl	vania 16684	
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ⊠ IFB □ RFP □ RFP-A&E		
	☐ Non-Competitive ☐ Modification ☐ Task Order		
4.	Procurement Dates:		
	A. Issued : June 27, 2019		
	B. Advertised/Publicized: June 28, 2019		
	C. Pre-proposal/Pre-Bid Conference: July5, 2019		
	D. Proposals/Bids Due: August 27, 2019		
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: December 10, 2019		
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: March 12, 2020		
	G. Protest Period End Date: :		
5.	Solicitations Picked	Bids/Proposals Received: 2	
	up/Downloaded: 14		
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:	
	Sherri Jackson	213/922-1025	
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:	
	Mary Leigh	213/922-5860	

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No.SD63432000 for the procurement of 612 P2550/P3010 Tire Kits for 36 months, with two-1-year options. Board approval of the contract award is subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest.

IFB No SD63432 was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a Firm Fixed Price (FFP).

Two amendment were issued during the solicitation phase of this IFB:

 Amendment No. 1, issued on August 9, 2019 was to revise Pre-Qualification and Bid Opening/Closing date.

Amendment 2 issued on August 13, 2019 was to revise both the Technical Specifications and the Attachment A Pricing Sheet.

IFB No.SD63432 was released on June 28, 2019 as a competitive procurement

A total of two bid was received on August 27, 2019.

B. Evaluation of Bids

This procurement was conducted in accordance and complies with LACMTA's Acquisition Policy for a competitive sealed bid. Two bids were received:

- 1. Penn Machine Company, LLC
- 2. ORX

Both ORX and Penn Machine was determined to be responsive and responsible to the IFB requirements, and capable of meeting the compliance of the technical requirements.

C. Price Analysis

The recommended bid amount of \$ 2,125,956 is determined to be fair and reasonable based on an adequate and open competitive bid process. The recommended award amount is 21% lower than Metro's Independent Cost Estimate.

Low Bidder Name	Bid Amount	Metro ICE
ORX	\$2,125,956.00	\$2,691,976.00
Penn Machine Company	\$2,510,157.28	\$2,691,976.00

D. <u>Background on Recommended Contractor</u>

The recommended firm, ORX has been in business since 1979. ORX manufactures, overhauls and repairs axles, wheels, rail trucks and all related components for various types of rail vehicles, from light and heavy rail passenger railcars, freight, locomotives to industrial and historical vehicles. ORX has national and international clients, including public transit agencies such as Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA) and NJ Transit. ORX has performed satisfactorily on providing parts and services for the P2000, and P2550 Light Rail Vehicles and the A650 Heavy Rail Vehicles.